to the impairment test carried out for the year ended 31 December 2020, the cost of capital (WACC) should
increase by 7.1%. Furthermore, the growth rate of “as is” cash flows, as evidenced in the final value, should be
negative and equal to -12.8%, while terminal value EBITDA should be lower than the “as is” plan by more than €
28.6 million.

As regards the breakeven point of the individual CGUs, please see the following table:

  Wood Glass Mechatronics Tooling

WACC 14.00% 3.23% 17.14% 2.68%

Growth rate -64.20% -5.01% -164.95% -4.18%

Terminal value EBITDA -28,901 -1,675 -13,120 -458

Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis of the results was also carried out for the CGU in question: with the exception of the Glass
& Stone and Tooling Divisions, if the CAGR on sales revenue halves, in all other cases the value in use remains
higher than the carrying amount, even assuming a deterioration in key parameters such as:

— 0.5% increase in the discount rate;

— 0.5% reduction in the growth rate;

— halving of the CAGR on sales revenue.

The following shows the recoverable amounts obtained after modifying the parameters indicated above:

  Wood Glass Mechatronics Tooling
WACC +0.5% CGU (CA) 87,648 16,751 31,574   7,650
 CGU (RA) 302,358 27,650 129,684 10,523
Growth rate -0.5% CGU (CA) 87,648 16,751 31,574 8,115
 CGU (RA) 308,906 28,382 132,496 10,759
CAGR -50%  CGU (CA) 87,648 16,751 31,574 8,115
 CGU (RA) 196,755 1,328 94,373 3,191

Finally, it should be noted that the plan estimates and figures to which the aforementioned parameters were
applied are calculated by the Group’s management on the basis of past experience and expectations about the

75

trend in the markets in which the Group operates. Therefore, the management makes judgements and
assumptions in calculating the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit. The Group cannot guarantee
that goodwill will not become impaired in future periods. Indeed, various factors relating also to the evolution of
the current challenging market conditions, impacted by the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, could result in

[…]

2020 2019
CGU carrying amount (CA) 66,762 78,911
CGU recoverable amount (RA) 231,443 239,971
Impairment - -
 Tooling Division

130

 31 December
 2020 2019
CGU carrying amount (CA) 5,944 5,256

CGU recoverable amount (RA) 9,063 7,088
Impairment - -

The above test results did not show the need to impair the Goodwill recorded in the consolidated financial statements
as at 31 December 2020.

Breakeven point

As regards the breakeven point of the individual CGUs, please see the following table:

 Wood Tooling
WACC +19.2 % +10.2 %
Growth rate -36.2 % -2.6 %
Terminal value EBITDA € 17.9 m € 1.1 m

Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis of the results was also carried out for the CGU in question: with the exception of the Tooling
Division, if the CAGR on sales revenue halves, in all other cases the value in use remains higher than the carrying amount,
even assuming a deterioration in key parameters such as:

• 0.5% increase in the discount rate;
• 0.5% reduction in the growth rate;
• halving of the CAGR on sales revenue.

The following shows the recoverable amounts obtained after modifying the parameters indicated above:

  Wood Tooling
WACC +0.5% CGU (CA) 66,762  5,944
 CGU (RA) 212,175  8,288

Growth rate -0.5% CGU (CA) 66,762  5,944
 CGU (RA) 216,760  8,472

CAGR -50% CGU (CA) 66,762  5,944
 CGU (RA) 72,280  898

Finally, it should be noted that the estimates and budget figures to which the aforementioned parameters were applied
are calculated by the Group’s management on the basis of past experience and expectations about the trend in the
markets in which the Group operates. Therefore, the management makes judgements and assumptions in calculating
the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit. The Group cannot guarantee that goodwill will not become impaired
in future periods. Indeed, various factors relating also to the evolution of the current challenging market conditions,
impacted by the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, could result in adjustments to goodwill. The Company continues to